## **RESOLUTION NO. 838**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR. WASHINGTON TO INITIATE THE PROCEDURE FOR THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF WOODWORTH AVENUE LYING AT THE INTERSECTION OF PRENTICE AVENUE AND WOODWORTH AVENUE.

WHEREAS, Mr. Timothy Gartland desires to initiate the procedure for the vacation of a thirty (30) foot wide portion of Woodworth Avenue, originally created in the plat called Fullers Second Addition, recorded on July 11, 1940 in Volume 12 Record of Plats on Page 25 in Pierce County, Washington.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A public hearing upon said street vacation shall be held in the council chambers of Gig Harbor Civic Center on Monday, July 12th, 2010, at 5:30 p.m., at which hearing all persons interested in said street vacation are invited to appear.

Section 2. The City Clerk is directed to post notices of the hearing in three public places and on the street to be vacated and to mail notices to all owners of any property abutting the portion of street to be vacated, pursuant to RCW 35.79.020.

RESOLVED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2010.

APPROVED:

ARLES L. HUNTER, MAYOR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Mally Doroslee CITY CLERK, MOLLY TOWSLEE

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 06/09/10 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 06/14/10 **RESOLUTION NO. 838**